mid-term targets, as margins are expected
to normalize over time combined with scale
effects from our organic growth.

1) �Kantar 2022 "Who Cares? Who Does?"

38 Elopak 39

Annual Report

Performance vs. mid-term targets
Elopak has committed to the following mid-term targets:

Targets Mid term 3-5 years 2020 2021

Revenue growth 2-3% organic growth p.a.
and selectively pursue M&A

opportunities for revenue growth

14-15%
adjusted EBITDA margin

EUR -50m p.a.

0.3%3.5%

13.5%13.3%

Eur 50mEur 37m

22%52%

2.52.1

50-60% pay-out ratio
% or adjusted net profit

-2.0x
net debt/ adjusted EBITDA mid-term

EBITDA margin

Capex

Dividend policy

Capital structure

2022

11%

11.7%

Eur 44m

50%

3.3

Key financials
The following table summarizes key financial metrics as they have been reported through the
year in the quarterly reports. The main developments in 2022 are described in the following
sections of the report.

Revenues
Group
For the full year of 2022, Group revenues increased by 20 %, or EUR 168.4 million. Adjusted
for currency translation effects and acquisitions, the revenue growth was 11 %.

Revenues by Geography and Product

Revenues

EUR million 2022 2021 Change

EMEA 786.0 674.9 16 %

Americas 260.5 192.2 36 %

Corporate and eliminations -22.8 -11.8 92%

Total revenues 1,023.7 855.3 20 %

Year to date ended

EUR million 2022 2021 2020

Revenues 1,023.7 855.3 908.8

EBITDA 1) 109.9 103.3 122.9

Adjusted EBITDA 1) 119.4 113.7 122.3

Adjusted EBITDA 1) margin 11.7% 13.3% 13.5%

Profit for the period 34.2 33.8 47.8

Adjusted profit for the period 1) 44.0 35.5 45.3

Leverage ratio 1) 3.3 2.1 2.5

Adjusted basic and diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.16 0.14 0.18

1) ��Definition of Alternative Performance Measures, including specification of adjustments, at the end of this report.
2020 figures include Russia.

Revenues EMEA by Product
Revenues
EUR million 2022 2021 Change

Cartons and closures 671.0 570.6 18 %

Equipment 36.3 38.5 -6 %

Service 46.0 42.8 8%

Other 32.6 23.0 41%

Total revenues 786.0 674.9 16 %

Revenues

EUR million 2022 2021 Change

Cartons and closures 923.8 752.5 23 %

Equipment 28.6 43.5 -34 %

Service 45.4 42.3 7 %

Other 26.0 16.9 53 %

Total revenues 1,023.7 855.3 20 %

The numbers presented exclude Russia, both for 2022 and 2021

The numbers presented exclude Russia, both for 2022 and 2021 The numbers presented exclude Russia, both for 2022 and 2021

40 Elopak 41

Annual Report

Revenues in EMEA increased by EUR 111.1
million, or 16%. The impact from acquired
business in MENA and India was EUR 38.5
million. In EMEA, the main driver of the under-
lying revenue growth for the full year was price
increases on cartons and closures.

In terms of volume, the total number of
cartons increased, also when adjusting
for acquired business. In Pure-Pak®, fresh

[…]

Accounting Policy
Capitalized property, plant and equipment are reflected at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment losses. Property, plant and equipment, other than land and properties
under construction, are depreciated over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line
method and taking into consideration any residual values. See Note 3 for impairment of non-
financial assets accounting policy.

Note 11 - Property, plant and equipment

Note 11 - Property, plant and equipment continuedNote 10 – Goodwill continued

improves the assets performance. The related cash flows are treated correspondingly.

Management believes that there is no reasonably possible change in any of the key assumption
that would cause the carrying value of the unit to materially exceed its recoverable amount.
Sensitivity analysis have been performed based on a 0.5% increase and decrease of the discount
rate and perpetual growth. The value in the low end of the range is higher than the carrying
amount, hence the sensitivity analysis shows no indication of impairment.

Property, plant and equipment
(EUR 1,000)

2022
Land and
buildings

Machinery
and plant

Office and
transport Total

Cost at 1.1 41,524 532,615 20,724 594,863

Business combinations (note 21) 10,184 11,305 135 21,623

Additions 227 37,940 304 38,471

Disposals -176 -6,153 -476 -6,805

Discontinued operations () -296 -24,273 -2,082 -26,651

Transfer to/from inventory / reclassification 1,581 -6,367 868 -3,918

Currency translation -344 11,813 918 12,387
Cost at 31.12 52,701 556,880 20,390 629,971

Acc. depreciation and impairment losses at 1.1 27,314 364,715 16,410 408,438
Current year depreciation charge 1) 1,530 25,831 1,697 29,057

Current year impairment charge 1) 868 5,272 173 6,312

Depreciation disposals -169 -4,514 -427 -5,110

Discontinued operations () -271 -19,493 -1,737 -21,501

Impairment disposals - -319 -3 -322

Depreciation transferred to inventory / reclassification - -1,138 - -1,138

Impairment transferred to inventory / reclassification - -346 - -346

Currency translation 104 11,602 900 12,606
Acc. depreciation and impairment losses at 31.12 29,375 381,609 17,012 427,997

Carrying amount 31.12 23,326 175,271 3,378 201,975

Economic life 0-40 years 3-15 years 3-12 years

Amortization method Linear Linear Linear

1 ) �Depreciation charge for the year excludes following amounts () 7 899 64 970
   �Impairment charge for the year excludes following amounts () 18 5,535 280 5,833

124 Elopak 125

Annual Report

Note 11 – Property, plant and equipment continued Note 11 – Property, plant and equipment continued

The split by geographical area is based on the jurisdiction of legal owner.

Property, plant and equipment specified by geographical area
2021(EUR 1,000) 2022

Canada  28,485  26,738

Denmark  25,940  27,947

Germany  69,025  68,550

India  9,944 -

Morocco  6,508 -

Netherlands  44,547  42,765

Norway  3,097  4,131

Russia -  7,290

Saudi Arabia  3,555 -

Ukraine  3,281  8,566

United Kingdom  7,325 237

Other 267 203

Total 201,975 186,426

Other off-balance sheet commitments and contingencies

(EUR 1,000) 2022 2021

Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment 1269  2,145

Note 12 – Leases

Accounting Policy
The Group as a lessee
The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect
to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases and leases of
low value assets. For short-term leases and leases of low value assets, the Group recognizes
the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the
lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which
economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

As a practical expedient, IFRS 16 permits a lessee not to separate non-lease components and